
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Briggs, Guest, Turner and Wilson

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 7 February 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

30 January 2018

Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234
Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page
PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

To receive and record any apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 November 
2017 and the extraordinary meetings held on 6 and 18 December 
2017. 

1 - 12

3 Declarations of Interests  

To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

4 Chairman's Report  

To receive any matters the Chairman wishes to report. 

5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  

RECOMMENDED that the following Delegated Decisions and 
Minutes of Meetings be noted:

(1) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Management 
Committee held on 11 December 2017;

(2) Delegated Decision: Increase in Charges for Collection of 
Garden Waste;

(3) Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Kingsclere Avenue;

(4) Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Old Copse Road. 

13 - 38

6 Recommendation from the Joint HR Committee - Reviewed 
Equality Policy  

The Cabinet to consider the following recommendation arising from 
the meeting of the Joint HR Committee held on 6 December 2017.  
The report and the Policy as reviewed by the JHR Committee is 
attached.

RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the Reviewed Equality Policy be 
approved
 

39 - 52

Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Lead for Finance 
and NORSE

7 Bud
[...]
ate to the business included on the agenda or accepted by 
the meeting as urgent business

 A motion must be proposed and seconded before it is debated until it is either 
accepted or rejected by a vote; 

 An amendment can be proposed to the original motion and this must be 
seconded before it is debated;

 An amendment cannot be considered if it is inconsistent with an amendment 
previously adopted or repeats an amendment previously rejected;

 The mover of an original motion may, with the consent of the mover of an 
amendment, incorporate an amendment into the motion;

 Only one amendment may be moved at a time. No further amendments can be 
moved until the previous amendment has been dealt with;

 Each amendment must be voted on separately;
 If an amendment is carried, the amended motion becomes the substantive 

motion to which further amendments may be moved;
 If an amendment is lost, other amendments may be moved to the original 

motion.
 The mover may withdraw an amendment at any time
 After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended 

(substantive) motion, before accepting any further amendment, or if there are 
none, put it to the vote.

Voting

 Voting may be by a show of hands or by a ballot at the discretion of the 
Chairman;

 Councillors may not vote unless they are present for the full duration of the 
item;

 Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairman may exercise a second 
(casting) vote;

 Two Councillors may request, before a vote is taken, that the names of those 
voting be recorded in the minutes

 A recorded vote will always be taken in respect of approval of the Annual 
Budget

 Councillors may not vote unless they are in the meeting for the full debate on 
any particular item

 A Councillor may request that his/her vote be recorded in the minutes



vi

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1
Cabinet

29 November 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 November 2017

Present 

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Guest, Turner and Wilson

39 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

40 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet held on 11 October 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

41 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

42 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

43 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions and Urgent Decisions

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions taken in accordance with 
the scheme of delegations to Cabinet Lead and urgent decision taken under 
Standing Order 48 be noted:

(1) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Coronation 
Road;

(2) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Holybourne 
Road;

(3) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Owlesbury 
Grove; and

(4) Urgent Decision:  Extension of IT Contract

44 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Beach Huts Review

Cabinet considered a report and recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 
arising from the Board’s consideration of the findings of the Operations, 
Environmental Services and Norse Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel 
following its review of Beach Hut provision in the Borough.

Councillor Paul Buckley, as Chairman of Scrutiny Board, and Councillor Jackie 
Branson as Scrutiny Lead, were invited to join the meeting and presented the 
findings and recommendations.



2
Cabinet

29 November 2017

Cabinet members were appreciative of the work that had been put into this 
lengthy and complex scrutiny review by both members and officers, and were 
mindful of the need for the Council to balance fairness to residents and to act 
reasonably as a public body within the context of adopting a more commercial 
approach to delivering services in order to mitigate the significant financial 
challenges facing the Council in the short and medium term.

Cabinet agreed as a priority 
[...]
port) and that officers report back 
to Cabinet at a later date with the draft form and content;



4
Cabinet

29 November 2017

(6) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Placemaking to 
make any necessary amendments to the documents listed above.  
These shall be limited to grammatical, typographical, formatting and 
graphic design changes and shall not change the meaning of the 
material; and

(7) A further report be brought back for Cabinet consideration, setting out 
potential courses of action that might be open to the Council in order to 
secure improvements to the structure of the former signalmen’s cottages 
at Langstone, together with an assessment of any related resource or 
liability implications

46 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

Councillor Bowerman presented a report to Cabinet seeking endorsement of 
the draft Council Tax Support Scheme prior to its formal consideration by full 
Council on 13 December:

RECOMMENDED to full Council that:

(1) The 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme be retained in 2018/19 but 
with the following amendments:

(i) the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.3 of 
the report; and

(ii) the Non-Dependent deductions used in determining entitlement 
for working age claims are changes as set out in paragraph 5.4 of 
the report; and

(2) the necessary arrangements are made to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme document and that it is then published in accordance with Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2); and

(3) an Annual Council Tax Support Hardship Fund of £5,000 be introduced 
to support the most vulnerable Council Tax Support Customers as set 
out in paragraph 5.5 of the report.  The £5,000 to form part of the budget 
process (2018/19) to be agreed at full Council in February 2018.

47 Councillor Development

Councillor Bowerman presented a report seeking Cabinet endorsement for the 
updated Councillor Development Strategy to be recommended to full Council 
for approval and for Cabinet to note the progress to date made by the 
Councillor Development Panel.

Councillor Bowerman outlined the work that had been done to date by the 
Panel to evaluate responses to the Councillors’ training needs assessment, 
review feedback from Councillors attending various training sessions and to 
look ahead at the induction process for newly elected members in  May 2018.



5
Cabinet

29 November 2017

Councillor Bowerman also took the opportunity to thank the officers for the 
significant contribution in supporting the Panel to take forward the Council’s bid 
for accreditation under the South East Employers’ Charter for Eelected Member 
Development.

RESOLVED that

(1) The updated Councillor Development Strategy be RECOMMENDED to 
full Council for approval; and

(2) the progress update on the work of the Councillor Development Panel be 
noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm

……………………………

Chairman





1
Cabinet

6 December 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 December 2017

Present 

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Turner and Wilson

48 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Guest and Cllr Pike.

49 Declarations of Interests

Councillor Briggs declared an interest in part of the report insofar as it related to 
Vinci Construction UK (Limited), in his capacity as a Director of Norse South 
East, and left the meeting during consideration of all debate and 
recommendations in relation to Vinci.

The Executive Director (Commercial) who had been present as an observer 
also left the meeting for the debate and recommendations in relation to Vinci in 
her capacity as a Director of Norse South East.

50 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item as:-

(i) it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as specified in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Local Government Act 1972; and

(ii) in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The report to be considered was exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information
relating to the financial affairs or business affairs of any particular person
(including the Authority holding that information).

51 5 Councils Corporate Services Contracts



2
Cabinet

6 December 2017

(This item was taken in camera)

Councillor Bains presented an exempt report, inviting Cabinet to consider the 
current position with regard to the contracts for corporate services entered into 
the Five Councils’ Partnership and to make recommendations to full Council.

RESOLVED as set out in the restricted minute.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.12 pm

……………………………

Chairman



1
Cabinet

18 December 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 December 2017

Present 

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bowerman, Pike, Guest, Wilson and Cheshire

52 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Bains and Turner.

53 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

54 Consultation on the Draft Havant Borough Local Plan 2036

Councillor Guest presented a report and recommendation to Cabinet seeking 
approval for the consultation on the Draft Havant Borough Local Plan 2036.

The Chairman highlighted at the outset that, at the present time, the Cabinet 
was considering only whether to proceed to a public consultation to engage 
with local residents, businesses and developers about what should be in the 
Local Plan.  The Cabinet were not
[...]
on of the Draft Havant Borough Local Plan 
2036; 

(7) approves the Local Development Scheme (December 2017) for 
publication; and 

(8) requests the Local Plan Panel to consider the responses to the public 
consultation and make recommendations to Cabinet on any proposed 
changes the Pre-Submission Havant Borough Local Plan 2036; and 

(9) delegates authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Planning and Place-Making to make any necessary 
amendments to the documents listed above. These shall be limited to 
the inclusion of a foreword contents page and page numbers, factual 
updates, correction of minor errors, grammatical, typographical, 
formatting and graphic design changes and shall not change the 
meaning of the material.

55 Consultations on the Community Infrastructure Levy Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule

Councillor Guest presented a report and recommendation to Cabinet seeking 
approval to carry out a public consultation on the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule as required by the CIL 
Regulations.

RESOLVED that Cabinet 
 

(1) notes the findings of the Draft Infrastructure Delivery Plan, the Whole 
Plan Viability Assessment and Viability Appraisal for the Southleigh 
Strategic Site Masterplan (available at www.havant.gov.uk/evidencebase 
);

http://www.havant.gov.uk/localplan/evidence-base
http://www.havant.gov.uk/evidencebase


3
Cabinet

18 December 2017

(2) approves the public consultation on the Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule;

(3) requests the Local Plan Panel to consider the responses to the public 
consultation and make recommendations to Cabinet on any proposed 
changes to the Draft CIL Charging Schedule; and

(4) delegates authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Planning and Place-Making to make any necessary 
amendments to the Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule. These shall be 
limited to factual updates, correction of minor errors, grammatical, 
typographical, formatting and graphic design changes and shall not 
change the meaning of the material.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.14 pm

……………………………

Chairman





1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Portsmouth on Monday 11 December 2017 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Susan Bell
Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council
                                 
                            Councillor June Cully

Havant Borough Council

        Apologies received

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Frank Jonas (Chairman)

Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC); Councillors Tony Briggs and David 
Guest (Havant BC).

755 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None

756 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2017 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 
2017 be signed as a correct record.

757 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)  - None

758 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)  

The Clerk reported that Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Portsmouth CC) had 
been appointed today to the Joint Committee (replacing Councillor Rob New), 
but was unable to be present as she was engaged on other council business. 

759 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2018/19 (AI 6)

                 (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented and highlighted the key aspects within the 
report and in response to questions explained the implications for the budget 
if the proposed modest cremation fee increase was not implemented.



2

RESOLVED  (1) that the Finance Strategy 2018/19, attached as Appendix 
A to the report, be approved;

                      (2) that the Finance Strategy 2018/19 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information. 

760 Revenue Budget Report  - 2018/19 (AI 7)
 
      
[...]
th sexes (bisexual).

Unjustified means something not right or reasonable.

Victimisation occurs when an employee is treated badly because they have made 
or supported a complaint or raised a grievance under the Equality Act; or because 
they are suspected of doing so. An employee is not protected from victimisation if 
they have maliciously made or supported an untrue complaint.





NON-EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 7 February 2018

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET 2018/19 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2022/23

Report of the Chief Finance Officer

FOR DECISION

Cabinet Lead for Finance, Councillor Tony Briggs

Key Decision: No

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Cabinet with the proposed Revenue and Capital Budget, Reserves & 
Balances, Treasury and Prices for Services for 2018/19

2. Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet:

 Notes the current Fees and Charges schedule (Appendix G)

 Agrees to apply during 2018/19 a minimum increase of 2.8% to those fees 
and charges that are not otherwise constrained by statute, to be determined 
by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Leader.

2.2.   That Cabinet recommends that Council:

 Approves the proposed Revenue & Capital Budgets for 2018/19, including a 
Council Tax rate of £198.54 at Band D, representing a 2.99% increase on the 
current charge.

 Note the Cabinet decision of Feb 17/18 to apply during 18/19 a minimum 
increase of 2.8% to those fees and charges that are not otherwise 
constrained by statute, to be determined by the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Leader.

 Agrees the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential indicators.

3. Budget Summary 2018/19

3.1 The 2018/19 summary budget position for next year is as follows:



Forecast
£’000

Estimated service costs for 2018/19 13,225

Other Operating Income & Expenditure 853

General Fund Transfer -

Statutory reserve movements 186

Net Budget Requirement 14,264
Council Tax, Business Rates & Grant Funding (14,264)

(Surplus
[...]
rease in 



Council Tax to £198.54 at Band D, with no further increases over the period of the 
financial strategy. The impact of the future years freeze is partially offset by an 
increase in tax base resulting from housing growth and a slight reduction in the 
number of Council Tax support claimants. 

5.2 Revenue Support Grant and New Homes Bonus: 2018/19 is the final year in 
which the Council will receive the Grant, this has been reflected within the MTFS 
projections. 

5.3 Retained Business Rates: The Council has been allowed to retain a proportion of 
Business Rates since 2013/14. The budget estimate for 2018/19 will be based on 
the Council’s final NNDR1 return, to be submitted by 31st January.  Until the return 
is submitted it is certain that the business rate estimate will change.  Risks 
surrounding business rates estimates are detailed below. 

5.4 New Homes Bonus scheme came into effect in April 2011. The provisional 
settlement suggests Havant will receive estimated grant of £1.788m in 2018/19. 
This represents an increase of £145,000 over expectation, and results from higher 
than anticipated property growth. 

5.5 Fees and Charges: It is a Borough Council function to approve the budget 
framework and the council tax amount annually after other billing authorities have 
agreed their charges and in time for annual tax billing. The February Full Council 
meeting formally exercises this power. The Leader or the Cabinet is empowered to 
make changes to the Borough Council’s fees and charges and to determine the 
Fees and Charges Schedule, provided the changes and the schedule are within 
the budget framework set annually by the Council. The Full Council notes the Fees 
and Charges Schedule annually. The recommendation is to apply during 2018/19 
a minimum increase of 2.8%% to those fees and charges that are not otherwise 
constrained by statute. This has been included within the estimates.

5.6 Salary budgets: The 2018/19 budget assumes a 2% pay award,
[...]
 Borough Council    
Retained Business Rates calculation Actual Actual
 £'000 £'000
Havant Borough Council baseline (13,880) (14,160)
Tarriff paid to Central Government 9,167 9,258
Levy for safety net paid to central Governmant 707 991
Retained Business Rates (4,006) (3,911)
  
Section 31 Grants (656) (655)
Retained Business Rates Prior year deficit 301 829
Total Business Rates Retention  (4,361) (3,737)





NON EXEMPT

             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET 7th February 2018

SOLENT RECREATION MITIGATION STRATEGY
Report by Lewis Ford (Planning Policy Officer)

FOR DECISION 

Cabinet Lead for Planning & Place Making

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet’s approval of the Solent Recreation 
Mitigation Strategy. In doing so, this would allow the Council to implement the strategy’s 
new guidance and charging schedule (collected as a developer contribution for planning 
applications) from 1st April 2018.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Approve the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (Appendix 1) ;
b) Approve the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy’s implementation from 1st April 

2018;
c) Endorse the Council’s continued membership of and engagement with the Solent 

Recreation Mitigation Partnership (SRMP).

3.0 Summary

3.1 The Council has an ambitious agenda for growth and development with the consultation 
on the Draft Havant Borough Local Plan 2036 being approved on 18th December and 
being taken forward this year. The Draft Local Plan recognises that the Solent has a 
wealth of natural habitats and an incredibly scenic coastline which are themselves part 
of the attractiveness of the area. Large sections of the coastline have been 
internationally recognised as Special Protection Areas (SPAs) and have significant legal 
protection as a result.

3.2 Research shows that a general increase in recreation and disturbance as a result of new 
development will affect the 
[...]
rated Impact Assessment (IIA):

5.7.1 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and shows that the 
implementation of the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy will not lead to a 
disproportionate impact on any specific element of the community.

6.0 Consultation 

6.1 The Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy was subject to public consultation. This has 
informed the strategy which was endorsed by the PUSH Joint Committee on 5th 
December 2017. 

Appendices:

Appendix 1: The Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy

Background Papers:

The evidence base which has informed the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy is available at: 
http://www.birdaware.org/research 

http://www.birdaware.org/research


NON EXEMPT

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Legal Services: 15th January 2018

Head of Finance: 25th January 2018

Relevant Head of Service: 29th January 2018

Cabinet Lead for Planning and Place-Making: 25th January 2018

Contact Officer: Lewis Ford
Job Title: Planning Policy Officer
Telephone: 02392 446539
E-Mail: lewis.ford@havant.gov.uk



Solent Recreation  
Mitigation Strategy

December 2017

© Pete Durnell



 

2  

Foreword by Cllr Seán Woodward - Chairman, PUSH 
 
 

The value of good partnerships cannot be overstated. Clear thinking, 
practical application and professional commitment really can change the 
world. 
 
The Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) has been proud of 
its involvement with the Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership 
(SRMP) from its very inception. True concern about protecting the 
coastline of the wider Solent region, backed up by valid research and a 
pragmatic approach to dealing with developers and the public alike has 
led to some ground-breaking progress, with the work of the SRMP being 
regarded nationally as best practice. 

 
The existence of the SRMP means that our coastline can remain evolving and vibrant, 
benefitting from considered and relevant development whilst also ensuring ecological needs a
[...]
nutes
	Minutes
	CAB 061117 Public
	CAB 181217 ext

	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	Printed decision Increase in Charges for the Collection of Garden Waste
	Garden Waste Report
	Kingsclere Printed decision Proposed TRO
	Kingsclere Report
	Kingsclere Plan of proposed TRO
	Old Copse Printed Decision
	Old Copse Report
	Old Copse Plan

	6 Recommendation from the Joint HR Committee - Reviewed Equality Policy
	Draft Equality Policy V2 2017
	Draft Equality Appendix v2

	7 Budget 2018/19
	Appendix A - 201819 Proposed Budget & 5 Year Financial Projections 201819 – 202223
	Appendix B - Challenge Session Outcomes Jan 2018
	Appendix C - Approved Capital Programme
	Appendix D - New Capital Bids
	Appendix E - Use of Reserves Statement 201819 - 102223
	Appendix F - Treasury Strategy 2018-19
	Appendix G - Fees and Charges 201718
	Appendix H
	Appendix I - Analysis of Business Rates Income & Expenditure

	8 Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy
	SRMP A4 
	Definitive Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy - REVISED POST PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT 7 Unwatermarked 06 12 17







Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

7 February 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 February 2018

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Briggs, Guest and Turner

56 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

57 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 November were 
approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to minute 43(3) to read 
‘Owslebury Grove’. 

The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 6 December and 8 
December 2017 were approved as a correct record.

58 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

59 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

60 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.

RESOLVED that the following minutes and delegated decisions be noted:

(1) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Management Committee 
meeting held on 11 December 2017;

(2) Delegated Decision: Increase in Charges for Collection of Garden 
Waste;

(3) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Kingsclere 
Avenue; and 

(4) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order – Old Copse 
Road.

61 Recommendation from the Joint HR Committee - Reviewed Equality 
Policy



2
Cabinet

7 February 2018

Councillor Bowerman, as Cabinet Lead for Governance and Organisational 
Development, presented a report to Cabinet arising from the meeting of the 
Joint HR Committee held on 6 December 2017 and seeking approval of the 
reviewed Equality Policy.  The changes endorsed by the Joint HR Committee 
were set out in paragraph 4.1 of the report.

Councillor Bowerman also reported that a session on equality and diversity 
would be incorporated within the new Councillor induction programme for May 
2018.

Cabinet members sought clarification with regard to the implications for 
contractors undertaking work on behalf of the Council and were advised that, 
whilst the Council could impose its Equality Policy through its contract 
processes if it was considered reasonable and proportionate to do so, it had no 
powers to enforce the legislation.  

An assurance was also given that the policy was accessible through the 
Council’s website in various languages and that braille copies could be made 
available on request.

RESOLVED that the reviewed Equality Policy, set out at Appendix A to the 
Cabinet report be approved.

62 Budget 2018/19

Councillor Briggs, as Cabinet Lead for Finance, presented a report and 
recommendation to Cabinet setting out the proposed Revenue & Capital 
Budget for 2018/19 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2022/23 for 
onward recommendation to Council.

Members of the Cabinet sought clarification with regard to the recommendation 
that, during 2018/19, a minimum increase of 2.8% be applied to fees and 
charges not otherwise constrained by statute.  Cabinet was minded, however, 
to recommend that an increase of up to 2.8% be applied in 2018/19 and that if, 
going forward, there were proposals to increase specific fees or charges above 
the 2.8% threshold, these be referred back to the Cabinet.

Councillor Buckley, as Chairman of the Scrutiny Board, was invited to join the 
meeting and presented a report and recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 
arising from the budget review undertaken by the Budget Scrutiny and Policy 
Review Panel.

At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman took the opportunity to express 
his gratitude to the s151 Officer and CEO, to the Heads of Service and the 
members of the Scrutiny Panel for their rigorous review of all service budgets 
that had contributed to balancing the forthcoming year’s budget at a financially 
challenging time for local government.

(A) RESOLVED that



3
Cabinet

7 February 2018

(1) the current Fees and Charges Schedule (Appendix G to the 
report) be noted; and

(2) an increase of up to 2.8% be applied during 2018/19 to those fees 
and charges that are not otherwise constrained by statute, to be 
determined by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Leader;

(B) RECOMMENDED to full Council that it

(1) approves the proposed Revenue & Capital Budgets for 2018/19, 
including a Council Tax rate of £198.54 at Band D, representing a 
2.99% increase on the current charge;

(2) notes the Cabinet decision of 7 February 2018 to apply during 
18/19 an increase of up to 2.8% to those fees and charges that 
are not otherwise constrained by statute, to be determined by the 
Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Leader;

(3) agrees the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators; and

(4) reduces the Councillor Community Grants to £0 in 2018/19 and 
that this be subject to further review by the Scrutiny Board.

(C) RESOLVED that

(1) the Chief Finance Officer and the Management Team be 
instructed to review each service’s budget to identify funds which 
could be used by more than one service and that consideration be 
given to consolidating budgets where appropriate so that all 
services are aware of specific budget funds that are available and 
avoid the situation referred to in paragraph 10.4(a) of the 
submitted Budget Scrutiny Panel’s report;

(2) the political group leaders be requested to encourage their 
members to consent to receiving electronic versions of all 
committee papers;

(3) the officers be instructed to prepare a business case for paperless 
meeting papers, highlighting the costs and potential savings for 
this move;

(4) the officers and Cabinet Leads be instructed to put in place 
communication plans for any changes to fees and charges to 
ensure residents are fully informed; and

(5) the draft 2019/20 Budget Timetable for budget meetings in 
January and February 2019 (Appendix B to the report) be agreed.



4
Cabinet

7 February 2018

63 Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy

Councillor Guest presented a report and recommendations seeking approval of 
the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, allowing the Council to implement 
the strategy’s new guidance and charging schedule (collected as a developer 
contribution for planning applications) from 1 April 2018.

Whilst recognising that the Council was obligated to implement the charging 
schedule through its commitment to the Partnership for Urban South 
Hampshire (PUSH) collective agreement to adopt the Strategy, Cabinet 
members expressed significant concern about the deliverability of the intended 
mitigations in relation to the perceived excessive cost to developers.  

Cabinet members also took the view that application of the charging schedule 
only to new residential development within 5.6km of the coast unfairly impacted 
local development and that a national application of the Strategy would be more 
equitable and would reduce the cost locally.

At the conclusion of the debate, the Leader undertook to write to both the 
Chairman of PUSH and the Chairman of the East Solent Coastal Partnership 
Board highlighting the Cabinet’s concerns and seeking to explore any 
opportunities to host the scheme through the Coastal Partnership with a view to 
reducing the financial impact on new local development.

RESOLVED that

(1) the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report) be approved;

(2) the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy’s implementation from 1 April 
2018 be approved; and 

(3) the Council’s continued membership of, and engagement with, the 
Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership (SRMP) be endorsed.

64 Community Infrastructure Levy: Spending

Councillor Guest presented a report providing detail on the 33 bids received 
following the CIL Bidding Process (20 for the Main CIL Pot and 13 for the 
Neighbourhood Portion).  The report provided an analysis of the bids and made 
recommendations on the spending of CIL funds.  Workshops had been held to 
give all Councillors and opportunity to comment on the bids received.

In endorsing the recommendations for submission to full Council in accordance 
with the adopted Funding Decision Protocol, Cabinet members were mindful 
that further information would be required from the Highways Engineers in 
relation to the Hambledon Road/Milton Road junction item in order to inform 
any detailed proposals coming forward in due course.  In the meantime, 
Cabinet was supportive of the proposal to allocate funding in principle for the 
project as outlined in the report.



5
Cabinet

7 February 2018

RECOMMENDED to full Council that:

(1) The Council invest the available CIL Pot of £1,918,284 in the following capital 
infrastructure projects:

Title (Bid ref) Amount Cumulative 
amount

Langstone FCERM Scheme CIL Pot Building 
Proposal: 2017-2021 (1) *

£0 £0

Havant Shared Pedestrian and Cycle Bridge (8) 
** 

(£125,000) (£125,000)

Warblington Footbridge (9) £150,000 £275,000
Bushy Lease Strategic Sustainable Access 

Route (10)
£373,000 £648,000

Hambledon Road/Milton Road Safety 
Improvements (20) ***

£117,000 £765,000

Rusty Cutter – Teardrop Link Road Capacity 
Enhancement (12)

£150,000 £915,000

Table A: Current recommended spends and cumulative effect on 123 CIL Pot if all spending 
options are supported 

See additional information 
* Paragraph 4.14 (i) of the report
** Paragraph 4.14(ii) regarding separate consideration of Footbridge options
*** Paragraph 4.14 (iii) of the report

(2) That the balance of the CIL Pot be retained and expenditure further considered on 
Langstone FCERM Scheme in the 2018 CIL Funding Decision once the Draft Havant 
Borough Local Plan 2036 has been published and the outcome of the consultation is 
known; and 

(3) The Council invest the available Neighbourhood Portion of £212,374 across the 
borough as set out below:

Title (Bid ref) Amount Cumulative 
amount

Hayling East–West Cycle Route: Upgrade 
Footpath 521 to Shared Use (J)

£16,000 £16,000

Solent Way Upgrade Project (C) £46,000 £62,000
Waterlooville Pavilion Feasibility Study (G) £4,000 £66,000
Drainage Hobby Close Field (L) £49,500 £115,500
The Spring Arts Centre Minor Works (Air 

Conditioning) (M)
£15,000 £130,500

Pallant Centre Universal Access Project (Lift) 
(B)

£21,000 £151,500

Replace Outdated and Uneconomic Lighting in 
Mountford Wing and Assembly Room of 
Emsworth Community Centre (F) 

£15,000 £166,500

Waterlooville Community Centre 
Improvements/ Expansion/’Changing Place’ 
Facility (A)

£10,520 £177,020



6
Cabinet

7 February 2018

Table B: Current recommended spends and the cumulative effect on Neighbourhood Portion if all 
spending options are supported 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.02 pm

……………………………

Chairman


